
June 22, 2007 

Mr. Bill Bartlett 
34196 Meridian Street 
Muscoda, WI 53573 

MBA 
j:j·J•liiiil•l#t·ils ER v r c Es I 

TRANSPORTATION • MUNICIPAL 
DEVELOPMENT • ENVIRONMENTAL 

Re: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 
Weber's Dry Cleaners, 711 Church Street, Richland Center, WI 

Dear Mr. Bartlett: 

Aue '.) l"\ 
/... '- :' 

This letter report presents the results of soil and groundwater sampling conducted during a Phase II 
Environmental Site Assessment conducted at the Weber's Dry Cleaners site in Richland Center. The 
purpose of the site assessment was to assess a recognized environmental condition (REC) identified 
during the Phase I, specifically property use as a dry cleaner business. 

Phase II ESA cope of Work 

• Four soil borings were ~dvanced to collect both soil and groundwater samples on June 8, 
2007. The results of these borings are discussed below. 

• On June 18, 2007, MSA conducted a review of the Department of Natural Resources project 
file for the Bill's Service Station project. Tetrachloroethene was detected in a monitoring 
well located northwest of the Weber's Dry Cleaner property in Gage Street, at concentrations 
of 6.2 and 1.8 ug/L in two samples collected in 1998 and 2000, respectively. It was not 
detected in any of the other monitoring wells at the Bill's Service Station property, located 
immediately west of the subject property. 

Results 

On June 8, 2007, Soil Essentials of New Glarus, Wisconsin, under the direction of MSA Professional 
Services, Inc. (MSA), advanced four soil borings at the Weber's Dry Cleaners site using a geoprobe 
sampler. Both soil and groundwater samples were collected from all four borings. The locations of 
the borings, labeled B-1 through B-4, are shown on Figure 3 - Soil Boring Locations, attached. 
Borings B-1 through B-3 were installed on the west property line; B-4 was installed near the 
northeast comer of the prope11y. All four borings were advanced to 18 feet below the ground 
surface. Groundwater was present at approximately 14.5 to 15 feet below the ground surface. 

Subsurface geology consisted of interbedded silty sand and silty clay to a depth of approximately six 
feet below the ground surface, underlain by a silty sand which graded downward to a poorly graded 
sand. The sand unit appeared to be weathered sandstone bedrock, based on the alternating bands of 
tan and brown color typical of the bedrock in the area. 
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Mr. Bill Bartlett 
June 22, 2007 

Continuous soil samples were collected at two-foot intervals in the four borings, and logged for 
geology and moisture content. An organic vapor measurement was collected for each sample with a 
Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580B photoionization meter, calibrated to a 250 ppm 
isobutylene standard. Soil boring logs illustrating the geology at each boring along with the organic 
vapor readings are attached. 

Two of the soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of volatile organic compounds using 
EPA Method 8260. The samples corresponded to the O to 2 foot interval at B-2 and the 2 to 4 foot 
interval at B-4. Detected compounds are tabulated below: 

EPA Residential Direct B-2 (0 to 2 feet) 
Contact Limit (in mg/kg) 

(in mg/kg) 
Acetone 14,000 < 0.26 
Chloroform 0.22 0.017 
Methylene Chloride 9.1 0.15 (B) 
Tetrachloroethene 0.48 4.9 

(B) = compound also detected in associated laboratory method blank 
BOLD= exceeds regulatory standard 

B-4 (2 to 4 feet) 
(in mg/kg) 

0.27 
< 0.014 

0.081 (B) 
0.090 

Tetrachloroethene, used in the dry cleaning business as a cleaning solvent (also known as 
perchlorothylene, PCE or "PERC") was detected in both soil samples. The concentration in the 
sample at B-2 exceeded the Environmental Protection Agency residential soil direct contact limit of 
0.48 mg/kg with a concentration of 4.9 mg/kg. 

Groundwater samples were collected from all four borings. The geoprobe sampler was advanced 
several feet into the water table, and approximately two liters of water were removed from the 
sampler using a peristaltic pump prior to sampling. The samples were collected directly from the 
pump tubing, with new tubing installed prior to collection of each sample to prevent cross 
contamination between the borings. The groundwater sample results for detected compounds are 
tabulated below: 

Tetrachloroethene (in ug/L) Trichloroethene (in ug/L) 
NR 140 Enforcement Standard 5.0 5.0 
NR 140 Preventive Action 0.5 0.5 
Limit 

B-1 240 1.5 
B-2 110 0.19 
B-3 97 0.29 
B-4 140 2.0 
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Mr. Bill Bartlett 
June 22, 2007 

Tetrachloroethene was detected in all four borings at concentrations above the Wisconsin 
Administrative Code NR 140 enforcement standard of 5.0 ug/L. The highest concentration was at 
B-1 where the result was 240 ug/L. Trichloroethene was also detected in all four borings, but at 
concentrations below the enforcement standard. 

Based on these results, it appears that a release of tetrachlorothene has occurred at the Weber's Dry 
Cleaners property at some point in the past. Additional investigation would be necessary to confirm 
the source of the release, determine the groundwater flow direction, identify the nature and extent of 
the contamination, and to determine an appropriate remedial response. 

Section 292.11 , Wis. Stats., also known as the "spills law" requires that a person who possesses or 
controls a hazardous substance which is discharged or who causes the discharge of a hazardous 
substance shall notify the Department of Natural Resources immediately of any discharge not 
exempted by law. In addition, the responsible party must take the actions necessary to restore the 
environment to the extent practicable. Therefore, this type of release is reportable by the responsible 
party to the WDNR to comply with the "spills law" requirements. The spills coordinator for the 
South Central Region ofDNR is Ted Amman, and he can be reached at 608-275-3332. 

Bill, thank you for the opportunity to provide this service to you. Please do not hesitate to call 
Richard Lyster or me if you have any questions, or if you wish to discuss this project further. 

Sincerely, 

Jayne A. Englebert, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

JAE:tjr 
cc: Richard Lyster, MSA 

Attachments: Figure 1 - Site Location Map 
Figure 2 - Site Layout Map 
Figure 3 - Soil Boring Locations 
Soil Boring Logs 
Borehole Abandonment Forms 
Laboratory Report - CT Laboratories, Baraboo, Wisconsin 
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State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment t8J 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page 1 of 2 
f-'ucility/Project Name 

Weber's Dry Cleaners 
License/Penn.ii/Monitoring Number Boring Nurnber 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Cory Anderson 
Soil Essentials 

WI Unique Well No. 

Local Grid Origin 

State Plane 

1/4 of 
17acility ro 

IDNR Well ID No. I Common Well Name 

[8J (estimated: [8J ) or Boring Location D 
N, E S/C/N 

1/4 of Section , 

!
County 

Richland 

T N,R 

Date Drill ing Started 

6/8/2007 
Final Static Water Level 

FeetMSL 

I 
Lat __ 0 

__ ' 

Long 
O 
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Date Drilling Completed 

6/8/2007 
!Surface Elevation 

FeetMSL 
Local Grid Location 
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Feet D S 

!
County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 

53 Richland Center 

B-1 
Dri lling Method 
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I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

S ignature Fimi MSA Professional Services, Inc. 
1230 South Boulevard Baraboo, WI 53913 
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Tel: 608-356-2771 
Fax: 608-356-2770 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283,289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400-122A 
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Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 
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State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page 1 of 2 
Facility/Project Name 

Weber's Dry Cleaners 

·1.icensc/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Pinn 

Cory Anderson 
Soil Essentials 

Date Drilling Started 

6/8/2007 
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This fonn is au1horized by Chapters 281, 283, 289,291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400-122A 
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State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: 

Facility/Project Name 

Weber's Dry Cleaners 

Watershed/Wastewater D 
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Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 2 
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State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 
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Other D 
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Pacility/Project Name 

Weber's Dry Cleaners 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Fim1 

Cory Anderson 
Soil Essentials 
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State of Wisconsin 

Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis , Stats. , and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281,289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis, Stats ., failure to file this form 
may result in a forieilure of between SI O and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to l,c used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instn1c1ions for more information. 

Route m·D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Remcdinlion/ Redevelopmcm D Other 

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. ] County Facility Name 

Richland Weber's Drv Cleaners 

8-1 
Facility ID l License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Common Well Name ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

__ l/4of 1/4 of Sec, ;T. __ N;R. __ OE Street Address of Well 
-- ---

Ow 
I 

Grid Location 711 Church Street , 

ft. 0 N. 0 s., ft. 0 E. 0 w . City, Village, or Town 

0 0) Well Location 0 Richland Center 
Local Grid Origin (estimated: or Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

" ' " 0 I " James Weber Lat ___ ___ Long ______ or 
s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 

State Plane fLN. ft. E. ODD Zone 711 Church Street 
Reason For Abandonment 'WI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well City, State, Zip Code 

Conmletcd Soil Sa1n0Line. Rich land Center WI 
(3) WELL/DRJLLIIOLE/BOREHOLE fN170RMA TION (4\ PUMP LlNER SCREEN <'ASlNG & SEALING MATERIA L 

Original Construction Date 6/8/2007 Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 

□ 
Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

I 
Screen Removed? 0 Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 

0 Water Well 
If a Well Construction Report 

□ 0 is available, please attach. Casing Left in Place? Yes No 
0 Drillhole / Borehole 0 0 Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes 0 No 

0 Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes 0 No 

0 Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes 0 No 

Formation Type: 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[8J Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
0 Conductor Pipe - Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

□ Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (fl) 18.0 Casing Diameter (in,) (Bentonite Chips) 

(From ground surface) 
Casing Depth (ft.) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
Lower Drill hole Diameter (in.) 0 Sand-Cement (Concret¢) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes 0 No 0 Unknown 0 Concrete I □ Bentonite Chips 

0 I 181 Clay-Sand Slurry I Granular Bentonite 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 0 0 Bentonite-Sand Slurry I Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Depth to Water (Feet) 15.0 0 Chipped Bentonite I 0 Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Bentonite Chills Surface 9 IS .it 

Granular Bentonite 9 JS ,sit 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials 

Date of Abandonment 

6/8/07 
Signature of Person Doing Work 

Street or Route 

City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus, WI 

Date Signed Date Received 

Telephone Number omments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page 1 

ollcc: Plaase complete Form 3300-S and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this rcpon is required by chs. 160. 281, 283, 289, 291, 
292,293. 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. , and ch. NR 141 , Wis. Adm, Codo. In accordance with chs. 281,289,29 1, 292,293.295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to om: year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. . 

Route 10·0 Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Rcmedintion/Redeveloprnent D Other 

( I) GENERAL INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. 

I
DNR Well ID No. , County 

Richland 

Common Well Name ___ B_-_2 __ _ _ __ Gov'! Lot (if applicable) 

__ 1/4 of 
Grid Location 

1/4 of Sec. 

_____ ft. 0 N 0 S., 

; T. DE __ N;R. __ Ow 

____ ft. 0 E. □ W. 

Local Grid Origin IZI (estimated: !ZI ) or Well Location D 
0 ' Lat ________ _ 0 I Long __ _____ _ or 

S C N 

State Plane ft. N. ft. E. ODD Zone 

(2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
Facility Name 

Weber's Dry Cleaners 
Facility ID I Licensc/Pem1h/Monitoring No. 

Street Address of Well 

711 Church Street 
City, Village, or Town 

Richland Center 
Present Well Owner 

James Weber 
Street Address or Route of Owner 

711 Church Street 

I Original Owner 

Reason For Abandonment ' WI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well City, State, Zip Code 

Comnleted Soil SamDlinl! Richland Center WI 
(3) WELUDRILLHOLE/BOREBOLF, INFORMATION (4\ Pl lll.1P LINER SCREEN. CA~ING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Construction Date 6/8/2007 Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes D No !ZI Not Applicable 

Liner(s) Removed? 0 Yes D No !ZI Not Applicable 

□ 
□ 
IZI 

Monitoring Well 

Water Well 

Drillhole / Borehole 
I If a Well Construction Report 

is available, please attach. 

Construction Type: 

!ZI Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug 

D Other (Specify) 

Formation Type: 

~ Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 

Total Well Depth (ll) ___ 18_._0 __ Casing Diameter (in.) ____ _ 
(From ground surfocc) 

Casing Depth (ft) _____ _ 

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) ____ _ 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown 

If Yes, To What Depth? _________ Feet 

Depth to Water (Feet) 14.5 

Screen Removed? [gJ Yes D No O Not Applicable 

Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes D No 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? 

Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 

Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 

If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 

D Yes O No 

IZI Yes D No 

D Yes !ZI No 

D Yes D No 

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

!ZI Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

D Screened & Poured O Other (E,q>lain) 

(Bentonite Chips) 

Sealing Materials 

D Neat Cement Grout 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

D Concrete 

0 Clay-Sund Slurry 

D Bcntonlte-Sand Slurry 

IZI Chipped Bentonilc 

For monitoring wells and 

monitoring well boreho les only 

10 
I IZI 
I D 
:□ 

Bentonite Chips 

Granular Bentonite 

Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Bentonite Chips 

Granular Bentonite 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials 
Signature of Person Doing Work 

Date of Abandonment 

6/8/07 
Date Signed 

Street or Route Telephone Number 

City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus, WI 

Surface 

18 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160,281,283,289,291 , 
292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR I 41, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved, Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

Roulil 10·0 Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Management D Reniediatlori/Redevelopmem D Other 

( I ) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) [?ACJLITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Wefl ID No. , County Facility Name 

Richland Weber's Drv Cleaners 

B-3 
Facility ID l License/Permit/Monitoring No. 

Common Well Name ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

__ l/4of 1/4 of Sec. ; T. __ N;R. __ DE Street Address of Well 
-- ---

Ow Grid Location 711 Church Street 

ft, 0 N. □ s., ft. 0 E. □ W. City, Village, or Town 

[gJ [gJ ) Well Location D 
Richland Center 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: or Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

• ' " • ' " James Weber Lat ______ Long ______ or 
s C N Street Add.ress or Route of Owner 

State Plane ft N. ft. E. DOD Zone 711 Church Street 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well City, State, Zip Code 

Conmleted Soil Samoline Richland Center WI 
(3) WELL/DRILLIIOLEIBOREHOU; INFORMATION (4) PUMP. LINER SCRli'.EN. CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Construction Date 6/8/2007 Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No [gJ Not Applicable 

□ 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No [gJ Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

I 
Screen Removed? [gJ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

□ 
If a Well Construction Report 

Water Well is avai lable, please attach. Casing Left in Place? □ Yes □ No 
[gJ Drillhole / Borehole 

□ □ Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [gJ Yes □ No 
[gJ Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes [gJ No 

□ Other (Specify) 
If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ No 

Formation Type: 
Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

0 Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock 
[gJ Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

□ ScrNned & Poured □ Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ft) 18.0 Casing Diameter (in.) (Bentonite Chips) 

(From ground surface) 
Casing Depth (ft) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

□ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) □ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes 0 No □ Unknown □ Concrete I □ Bentonite Chips 

□ I [gJ Clay-Sand Slurry I Granular Bentonite 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet □ Bentonite-Sand Slurry I □ Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Depth to Water (Feet) 14.5 [gJ Chipped Bentonite I □ Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Bentonite Chips Surface q 1s:t± 

Granular Bentonite 4 1g ,s# ' 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Firm Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials 

Date of Abandonment 

6/8/07 
Signature of Person Doing Work 

Street or Route 

City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus, WI 

Date Signed 

Telephone Number omment 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Fom1 3300-5 2/2000 Page I 

Notice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs, 160,281,283,289, 291, 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance with chs, 281,289,291 ,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form 
may result in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See the instructions for more information. 

~D Drinking Water D Watershed/Wastewater D Waste Managemont D Remediation/Redevelopment D Other 

(I) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACll.JTY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No, IDNR Well ID No. ,County Facility Name 

Richland Weber's Dry Cleaners 

B-4 
Facility ID I License/Permit/Monitoring No, 

Common Well Name ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 

1/4 of 1/4 of Sec. ;T __ N;R __ OE Street Address of Well 
-- ---

Ow Grid Location 711 Church Street 

ft 0 N 0 s ., ft OE 0 w . City, Village, or Town 

[2J [2J ) Well Location 0 Richland Center 
Local Grid Origin (estimated: or Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

0 I II Long ___ 0 
___ ' " James Weber Lat ______ or 

s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 

State Plane ft. N. ft. E. 000 Zone 711 Church Street 
Reason For Abandonment ' WI Unique Well No. of Replacement Well City, State, Zip Code 

Comoletcd Soil Samoline Richhmd Center. WI 
(3) WELL/DRlLLHOLE/.BOREHOLE INFORMATION 1(4) PllMP L rNER SCREEN r,\SJNG. & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Construction Date 6/8/2007 Pump & Piping Removed? 0 Yes 0 No [2J Not Applicable 

0 
Liner(s) Removed? i ··•~ Yes 0 No [2J Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

I 
Screen Removed? Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 

0 Water Well 
If a Well Construction Report 

0 0 is available, please anach. Casing Left in Place? Yes No 
[2J Drillhole / Borehole 0 0 Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? [2J Yes 0 No 
[2J Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? 0 Yes [2J No 

0 Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? 0 Yes 0 No 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

[2J Unconsolidated Formation 0 Bedrock 
[2J Conductor Pipe - Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

0 Screened & Poured □ Other (6.xplain) 

Total Well Depth (ft) 18.0 Casing Diameter (in,) (Bentonite Chips) 

(From ground surface) 
Casing Depth (ft,) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 

0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) 0 and-Cc1nent (Concrete.) Grout 

0 Yes 0 No 0 0 Concrete I 0 Bentonite Chips Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Unknown 
0 I [2J Clay-Sand Slurry I Granular Bentonite 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 0 0 Bentonite:sand Slmry ) Bentonite-Cement Grout 

Depth to Water (Feet) 15 ,0 [2J Chipped Bentonite I 0 Bentonite - Sand Slurry 

(5) Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Bentonite ChiJ>S Surface q t$# 

Granular Bentonite CJ ,s t5* 

(6) Comments 

(7) Name of Person or Fim1 Doing Sealing Work 

Soil Essentials 

Date of Abandonment 

6/8/07 
Signature of Person Doing Work 

Street or Route 

City, State, Zip Code 

New Glarus, WI 

Date Signed DAie Received 

Telephone Number ommen1 · 



---~ilLa bora tori es 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

JAYNE ENGLEBERT 

1230 SOUTH BLVD 

BARABOO, WI 53913 

CT Lab#: 477261 Sample Description: 8-1 

Analyte Result Units 

Organic Results 
Acetone <7.0 ug/L 

Benzene <0.16 ug/L 

Bromobenzene <0.30 ug/L 

Bromochloromethane <0.21 ug/L 

Bromodichloromethane <0.19 ug/L 

Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 

Bromomethane <0.40 ug/L 

2-Butanone <4.0 ug/L 

n-Butylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 

sec-Butyl benzene <0.29 ug/L 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 

Carbon disulfide <0.50 ug/L 

Carbon tetrachloride <0.40 ug/L 

Chlorobenzene <0.30 ug/L 

Dibromochloromethane <0.23 ug/L 

Chloroethane <0.40 ug/L 

Chloroform <0.22 ug/L 

Chloromethane <0.30 ug/L 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.13 ug/L 

Dibromomethane <0.40 ug/L 

ANALYTICAL REPORT 

1230 Lange Court 
Baraboo, WI 53913-3109 

Phone: (800) 228-3012 
Fax: (608) 356-2766 

www.ctlaboratories.com 

Page 1 of 14 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Contract #: 1269 

Project#: 213369 

Folder#: 60738 

Purchase Order #: 

Arrival Temperature: See COC 

Report Date: 6/18/2007 
Date Received: 6/8/2007 

Reprint Date: 

Sampled : 6/8/2007 0950 

Prep Analysis 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date Date Analyst Method 

7.0 22 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 82608 

0.16 0.55 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 82608 

0.30 1.1 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 82608 

0.21 0.72 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.19 0.62 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.50 1.5 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.40 1.3 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 82608 

4.0 14 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 82608 

0.24 0.79 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.29 0.98 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.23 0.76 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.50 1.5 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.40 1.3 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.30 1.1 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.23 0.76 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.40 1.3 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.22 0.72 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 82608 

0.30 1.0 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.30 1.1 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.30 1.0 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.40 1.5 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.13 0.43 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

0.40 1.5 1.0 6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 -. , 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 



@iiliLa bora tori es 

CT Lab#: 477261 

Analyte 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

cis-1 ,3-Dichloropropene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Diisopropyl ether 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

2-Hexanone 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 

Methylene chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

Styrene 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Tetrahydrofuran 

Toluene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Sample Description: B-1 

Result Units 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.30 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.21 ug/L 

<0.19 ug/L 

<0.30 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.14 ug/L 

<0.14 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.28 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<4.0 ug/L 

<0.20 ug/L 

<0.17 ug/L 

<0.23 ug/L 

<3.0 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<0.20 ug/L 

<0.30 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<0.14 ug/L 

240 ug/L 

<4.0 ug/L 

<0.20 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

1.5 ug/L 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

Prep 

LOD LOQ DIiution Qualifier Date 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.21 0.71 1.0 

0.19 0.65 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.14 0.47 1.0 

0.14 0,45 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.28 0.94 1.0 

0.60 2.1 1.0 

4.0 13 1.0 

0.20 0.67 1.0 

0.17 0.56 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

3.0 10 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.60 1.8 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.30 1.0 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.14 0.46 1.0 

4.0 13 10.0 

4.0 12 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.15 0.48 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 2 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 0950 

Analysis 
Date Analyst Method 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/16/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

. 
• 



-m Laboratories 

CT Lab#: 477261 Sample Description: B-1 

Analyte Result Units 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.19 ug/L 

Vinyl chloride <0.15 ug/L 

m & p-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 

o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 

CT Lab#: 4 77270 Sample Description: B-2 

Analyte Result Units 

Organic Results 
Acetone <7.0 ug/L 

Benzene <0.16 ug/L 

Bromobenzene <0.30 ug/L 

Bromochloromethane <0.21 ug/L 

Bromodichloromethane <0.19 ug/L 

Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 

Bromomethane <0.40 ug/L 

2-Butanone <4.0 ug/L 

n-Butylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 

sec-Butyl benzene <0.29 ug/L 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 

Carbon disulfide <0.50 ug/L 

Carbon tetrachloride <0.40 ug/L 

Chlorobenzene <0.30 ug/L 

Dibromochloromethane <0.23 ug/L 

Chloroethane <0.40 ug/L 

Chloroform <0.22 ug/L 

Chloromethane <0.30 ug/L 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.13 ug/L 

Dibromomethane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 ug/L 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.24 0.81 1.0 

0.19 0.63 1.0 

0.15 0.49 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

7.0 22 1.0 

0.16 0.55 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.21 0.72 1.0 

0.19 0.62 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

4.0 14 1.0 

0.24 0.79 1.0 

0.29 0.98 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.22 0.72 1.0 

0.30 1.0 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.30 1.0 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.13 0.43 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract#: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 3 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

0950 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

1030 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

. 
' 



-~rnLa bora tories 

CT Lab#: 477270 

Analyte 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

1 , 1-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3-Dichloropropane 

2,2-Dichloropropane 

1, 1-Dichloropropene 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Diisopropyl ether 

Ethyl benzene 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

2-Hexanone 

lsopropylbenzene 

p-lsopropyltoluene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 

Methylene chloride 

Naphthalene 

n-Propylbenzene 

Styrene 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Tetrachloroethene 

Tetrahydrofuran 

Toluene 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Sample Description: B-2 

Result Units 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.30 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.21 ug/L 

<0.19 ug/L 

<0.30 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.14 ug/L 

<0.14 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.28 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<4.0 ug/L 

<0.20 ug/L 

<0.17 ug/L 

<0.23 ug/L 

<3.0 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<0.20 ug/L 

<0.30 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<0.14 ug/L 

110 ug/L 

<4.0 ug/L 

<0.20 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

<0.60 ug/L 

<0.50 ug/L 

0.19 ug/L 

<0.40 ug/L 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.21 0.71 1.0 

0.19 0.65 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.14 0.47 1.0 

0.14 0.45 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.28 0.94 1.0 

0.60 2.1 1.0 

4.0 13 1.0 

0.20 0.67 1.0 

0.17 0.56 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

3.0 10 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.60 1.8 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.30 1.0 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.14 0.46 1.0 

4.0 13 10.0 

4.0 12 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.15 • 0.48 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 4 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 1030 

Analysis 
Date Analyst Method 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/16/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

6/15/2007 RLD EPA 8260B 

, -. • .:Ire_. 

; 



~iDLaboratories 

CT Lab#: 477270 Sample Description: B-2 

Analyte Result Units 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.19 ug/L 

Vinyl chloride <0.15 ug/L 

m & p-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 

o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.24 0.81 1.0 

0.19 0.63 1.0 

0.15 0.49 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

CT Lab#: 477271 Sample Description: B-2 0-2 

Prep 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

Inorganic Results 
Solids, Percent 83.7 % N/A N/A 1.0 

Organic Results 
Acetone <0.26 mg/kg 0.26 0.88 1.0 6/11/2007 

Benzene <0.0084 mg/kg 0.0084 0.030 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromobenzene <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.038 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromochloromethane <0.013 mg/kg 0.013 0.043 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromodichloromethane <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromoform <0.016 mg/kg 0.016 0.051 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromomethane <0.029 mg/kg 0.029 0.096 1.0 6/11/2007 

2-Butanone <0.17 mg/kg 0.17 0.54 1.0 6/11/2007 

n-Butylbenzene <0.0096 mg/kg 0.0096 0.030 1.0 6/11/2007 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.0084 mg/kg 0.0084 0.029 1.0 6/11/2007 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.0096 mg/kg 0.0096 0.033 1.0 6/11/2007 

Carbon disulfide <0.036 mg/kg 0.036 0.13 1.0 6/11/2007 

Carbon tetrachloride <0.024 mg/kg 0.024 0.079 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chlorobenzene <0.0084 mg/kg 0.0084 0.029 1.0 6/11/2007 

Dibromochloromethane <0.013 mg/kg 0.013 0.043 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chloroethane <0.030 mg/kg 0.030 0.096 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chloroform 0.017 mg/kg 0.013 • 0.043 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chloromethane <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 0.038 1.0 6/11/2007 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.018 mg/kg 0.018 0.059 1.0 6/11/2007 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.0084 mg/kg 0.0084 0.026 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.026 mg/kg 0.026 0.088 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 0.041 1.0 6/11/2007 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 5 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/11/2007 CER 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

1030 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

1005 

Method 

EPA 5030A 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

-. 



--' MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

m Laboratories Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

CT Lab#: 477271 Sample Description: B-2 0-2 

Analyte Result Units 

Dibromomethane <0.020 mg/kg 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.011 mg/kg 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.014 mg/kg 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0072 mg/kg 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.017 mg/kg 

1, 1-Dichloroethane <0.0096 mg/kg 

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0084 mg/kg 

1, 1-Dichloroethene <0.020 mg/kg 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.0096 mg/kg 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.020 mg/kg 

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.011 mg/kg 

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.0060 mg/kg 

2,2-Dichloropropane <0.011 mg/kg 

1, 1-Dichloropropene <0.013 mg/kg 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.012 mg/kg 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.012 mg/kg 

Diisopropyl ether <0.0072 mg/kg 

Ethylbenzene <0.0084 mg/kg 

Hexachlorobutadiene <0.020 mg/kg 

2-Hexanone <0.11 mg/kg 

lsopropylbenzene <0.016 mg/kg 

p-lsopropyltoluene <0.0084 mg/kg 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.011 mg/kg 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone <0.096 mg/kg 

Methylene chloride 0.15 mg/kg 

Naphthalene <0.030 mg/kg 

n-Propylbenzene <0.014 mg/kg 

Styrene <0.0060 mg/kg 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.011 mg/kg 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.014 mg/kg 

Tetrachloroethene 4.9 mg/kg 

Tetrahydrofuran <0.16 mg/kg 

Toluene <0.011 mg/kg 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.020 mg/kg 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.014 mg/kg 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane <0.014 mg/kg 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.024 mg/kg 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Prep 
LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

0.020 

0.011 

0.014 

0.0072 

0.017 

0.0096 

0.0084 

0.020 

0.0096 

0.020 

0.011 

0.0060 

0.011 

0.013 

0.012 

0.012 

0.0072 

0.0084 

0.020 

0.11 

0.016 

0.0084 

0.011 

0.096 

0.026 

0.030 

0.014 

0.0060 

0.011 

0.014 

0.054 

0.16 

0.011 

0.020 

0.014 

0.014 

0.024 

0.068 

0.035 

0.045 

0.024 

0.057 

0.031 

0.029 

0.066 

0.031 

0.067 

0.036 

0.018 

0.036 

0.045 

0.038 

0.042 

0.025 

0.027 

0.067 

0.35 

0.051 

0.027 

0.036 

0.32 

0.086 

0.10 

0.050 

0.020 

0.035 

0.048 

0.18 

0.51 

0.037 

0.063 

0.047 

0.049 

0.078 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 B 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

5.0 Q 

1,0 

1.0 Q 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

Contract#: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 6 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 1005 

Analysis 
Date Analyst Method 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 

6/13/2007 APG EPA 8260B 



~ 

~iBLaboratories 
MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

CT Lab#: 477271 Sample Description: B-2 0-2 

Prep 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

Trichloroethene <0.013 mg/kg 0.013 0.043 1.0 6/11/2007 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.022 mg/kg 0.022 0.069 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.016 mg/kg 0.016 0.054 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.0072 mg/kg 0.0072 0.025 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.0084 mg/kg 0.0084 0.029 1.0 6/11/2007 

Vinyl chloride <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.035 1.0 6/11/2007 

m & p-Xylene <0.018 mg/kg 0.018 0.057 1.0 6/11/2007 

o-Xylene <0.016 mg/kg 0.016 0.051 1.0 6/11/2007 

CT Lab#: 477272 Sample Description: 8-3 

Prep 

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

Organic Results 
Acetone <7.0 ug/L 7.0 22 1.0 

Benzene <0.16 ug/L 0.16 0.55 1.0 

Bromobenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.1 1.0 

Bromochloromethane <0.21 ug/L 0.21 0.72 1.0 

Bromodichloromethane <0.19 ug/L 0.19 0.62 1.0 

Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.5 1.0 

Bromomethane <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1.0 

2-Butanone <4.0 ug/L 4.0 14 1.0 

n-Butylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 0.24 0.79 1.0 

sec-Butyl benzene <0.29 ug/L 0.29 0.98 1.0 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 0.23 0.76 1.0 

Carbon disulfide <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.5 1.0 

Carbon tetrachloride <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1.0 

Chlorobenzene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.1 1.0 

Dibromochloromethane <0.23 ug/L 0.23 0.76 1.0 

Chloroethane <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.3 1.0 

Chloroform <0.22 ug/L 0.22 0.72 1.0 

Chloromethane 0.95 ug/L 0.30 * 1.0 1.0 A 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.1 1.0 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.0 1.0 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.5 1.0 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.13 ug/L 0.13 0.43 1.0 

Dibromomethane <0.40 ug/L 0.40 1.5 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 7 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

1005 

Method 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

1100 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

. 



@!liLa bora tories 

CT Lab#: 477272 Sample Description: 8-3 

Analyte Result Units 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 ug/L 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 ug/L 

1 ,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.40 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloroethane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloroethene <0.40 ug/L 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.40 ug/L 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 ug/L 

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.21 ug/L 

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.19 ug/L 

2,2-Dichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.14 ug/L 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.14 ug/L 

Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 

Ethyl benzene <0.28 ug/L 

Hexachlorobutadiene <0.60 ug/L 

2-Hexanone <4.0 ug/L 

lsopropylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 

p-lsopropyltoluene <0.17 ug/L 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.23 ug/L 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone <3.0 ug/L 

Methylene chloride <0.50 ug/L 

Naphthalene <0.60 ug/L 

n-Propylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 

Styrene <0.30 ug/L 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.60 ug/L 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.14 ug/L 

Tetrachloroethene 97 ug/L 

Tetrahydrofuran <4.0 ug/L 

Toluene <0.20 ug/L 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.40 ug/L 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane <0.60 ug/L 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 

Trichloroethene 0.29 ug/L 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1,6 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.21 0.71 1.0 

0.19 0.65 1,0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.14 0.47 1.0 

0.14 0.45 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.28 0.94 1.0 

0.60 2.1 1.0 

4.0 13 1.0 

0.20 0.67 1.0 

0.17 0.56 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

3.0 10 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.60 1.8 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.30 1,0 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.14 0.46 1.0 

4.0 13 10.0 

4.0 12 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.15 * 0.48 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 8 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 APG 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

1100 

Method 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

; 



~ 

(i[ffiLa bora tories 

CT Lab#: 4 77272 Sample Description: B-3 

Analyte Result Units 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.19 ug/L 

Vinyl chloride <0.15 ug/L 

m & p-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 

o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 

CT Lab#: 477273 Sample Description: B-4 

Analyte Result Units 

Organic Results 
Acetone <7.0 ug/L 

Benzene <0.16 ug/L 

Bromobenzene <0.30 ug/L 

Bromochloromethane <0.21 ug/L 

Bromodichloromethane <0.19 ug/L 

Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 

Bromomethane <0.40 ug/L 

2-Butanone <4.0 ug/L 

n-Butylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 

sec-Butylbenzene <0.29 ug/L 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.23 ug/L 

Carbon disulfide <0.50 ug/L 

Carbon tetrachloride <0.40 ug/L 

Chlorobenzene <0.30 ug/L 

Dibromochloromethane <0.23 ug/L 

Chloroethane <0.40 ug/L 

Chloroform <0.22 ug/L 

Chloromethane <0.30 ug/L 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.30 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.13 ug/L 

Dibromomethane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 ug/L 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.24 0.81 1.0 

0.19 0.63 1.0 

0.15 0.49 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

7.0 22 1.0 

0.16 0.55 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.21 0.72 1.0 

0.19 0.62 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

4.0 14 1.0 

0.24 0.79 1.0 

0.29 0.98 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.22 0.72 1.0 

0.30 1.0 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.30 1.0 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.13 0.43 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 9 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

6/15/2007 RLD 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

1100 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

1145 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

.. . 



---@fDLa bora tori es 

CT Lab#: 477273 Sample Description: 8-4 

Analyte Result Units 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.40 ug/L 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.40 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloroethane <0.40 ug/L 

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloroethene <0.40 ug/L 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2.3 ug/L 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.50 ug/L 

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.21 ug/L 

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.19 ug/L 

2,2-Dichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 

1, 1-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.14 ug/L 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.14 ug/L 

Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 

Ethylbenzene <0.28 ug/L 

Hexachlorobutadiene <0.60 ug/L 

2-Hexanone <4.0 ug/L 

lsopropylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 

p-lsopropyltoluene <0.17 ug/L 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.23 ug/L 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone <3.0 ug/L 

Methylene chloride <0.50 ug/L 

Naphthalene <0.60 ug/L 

n-Propylbenzene <0.20 ug/L 

Styrene <0.30 ug/L 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.60 ug/L 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.14 ug/L 

Tetrachloroethene 140 ug/L 

Tetrahydrofuran <4.0 ug/L 

Toluene <0.20 ug/L 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.40 ug/L 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane <0.60 ug/L 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 

Trichloroethane 2.0 ug/L 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.40 ug/L 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

Prep 

LOD LOQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 

0.40 1.2 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.21 0.71 1.0 

0.19 0.65 1.0 

0.30 1.1 1.0 

0.50 1.8 1.0 

0.14 0.47 1.0 

0.14 0.45 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.28 0.94 1.0 

0.60 2.1 1.0 

4,0 13 1.0 

0.20 0.67 1.0 

0.17 0.56 1.0 

0.23 0.76 1.0 

3.0 10 1.0 

0.50 1.5 1.0 

0.60 1.8 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.30 1.0 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.14 0.46 1.0 

0.40 1.3 1.0 X 

4.0 12 1.0 

0.20 0.68 1.0 

0.50 1.7 1.0 

0.40 1.5 1.0 

0.60 2.0 1.0 

0.50 1.6 1.0 

0.15 0.48 1.0 

0.40 1.4 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 10 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

1145 

Method 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

. . 



- MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

{!!!Laboratories Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

CT Lab#: 477273 Sample Description: B-4 

Prep 

Analyte Result Units LCD LCQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.30 ug/L 0.30 1.1 1.0 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.24 ug/L 0.24 0.81 1.0 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.19 ug/L 0.19 0.63 1.0 

Vinyl chloride <0.15 ug/L 0.15 0.49 1.0 

m & p-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.6 1.0 

o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 0.50 1.6 1.0 

CT Lab#: 477274 Sample Description: B-4 2-4 

Prep 
Analyte Result Units LCD LCQ Dilution Qualifier Date 

Inorganic Results 
Solids, Percent 80.3 % NIA N/A 1.0 

Organic Results 
Acetone 0.27 mg/kg 0.27 • 0.92 1.0 6/11/2007 

Benzene <0.0087 mg/kg 0.0087 0.031 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromobenzene <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.040 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromochloromethane <0.014 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromodichloromethane <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.037 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromoform <0.016 mg/kg 0.016 0.054 1.0 6/11/2007 

Bromomethane <0.030 mg/kg 0.030 0.10 1.0 6/11/2007 

2-Butanone <0.17 mg/kg 0.17 0.56 1.0 6/11/2007 

n-Butylbenzene <0.010 mg/kg 0.010 0.031 1.0 6/11/2007 

sec-Butyl benzene <0.0087 mg/kg 0.0087 0.030 1.0 6/11/2007 

tert-Butylbenzene <0.010 mg/kg 0.010 0.035 1.0 6/11/2007 

Carbon disulfide <0.037 mg/kg 0.037 0.14 1.0 6/11/2007 

Carbon tetrachloride <0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.082 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chlorobenzene <0.0087 mg/kg 0.0087 0.030 1.0 6/11/2007 

Dibromochloromethane <0.014 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chloroethane <0.031 mg/kg 0.031 0.10 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chloroform <0.014 mg/kg 0.014 0.045 1.0 6/11/2007 

Chloromethane <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 0.040 1.0 6/11/2007 

2-Chlorotoluene <0.019 mg/kg 0.019 0.061 1.0 6/11/2007 

4-Chlorotoluene <0.0087 mg/kg 0.0087 0.027 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <0.027 mg/kg 0.027 0.092 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 0.042 1.0 6/11/2007 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract#: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 11 of14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

6/16/2007 RLD 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/11/2007 CER 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

1145 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

1118 

Method 

EPA 5030A 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 



--- MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

m Laboratories Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

CT Lab#: 477274 Sample Description: B-4 2-4 

Prep 

Analyte Result Units LOO LOQ DIiution Qualifier Date 

Dibromomethane <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.071 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.015 mg/kg 0.015 0.047 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.0075 mg/kg 0.0075 0.025 1.0 6/11/2007 

Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.017 mg/kg 0.017 0.060 1.0 6/11/2007 

1, 1-Dichloroethane <0.010 mg/kg 0.010 0.032 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2-Dichloroethane <0.0087 mg/kg 0.0087 0.030 1.0 6/11/2007 

1, 1-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.068 1.0 6/11/2007 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.010 mg/kg 0.010 0.032 1.0 6/11/2007 

trans-1 ,2-Dichloroethene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.070 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2-Dichloropropane <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.037 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,3-Dichloropropane <0.0062 mg/kg 0.0062 0.019 1.0 6/11/2007 

2,2-Dichloropropane <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.037 1.0 6/11/2007 

1, 1-Dichloropropene <0.014 mg/kg 0.014 0.047 1.0 6/11/2007 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 0.040 1.0 6/11/2007 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.012 mg/kg 0.012 0.044 1.0 6/11/2007 

Diisopropyl ether <0.0075 mg/kg 0.0075 0.026 1.0 6/11/2007 

Ethylbenzene <0.0087 mg/kg 0.0087 0.029 1.0 6/11/2007 

Hexachlorobutadiene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.070 1.0 6/11/2007 

2-Hexanone <0.11 mg/kg 0.11 0.36 1.0 6/11/2007 

lsopropylbenzene <0.016 mg/kg 0.016 0.054 1.0 6/11/2007 

p-lsopropyltoluene <0.0087 mg/kg 0.0087 0.029 1.0 6/11/2007 

Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.037 1.0 6/11/2007 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone <0.10 mg/kg 0.10 0.34 1.0 6/11/2007 

Methylene chloride 0.081 mg/kg 0.027 • 0.090 1.0 B 6/11/2007 

Naphthalene <0.031 mg/kg 0.031 0.10 1,0 6/11/2007 

n-Propylbenzene <0.015 mg/kg 0.015 0.052 1.0 6/11/2007 

Styrene <0.0062 mg/kg 0.0062 0.021 1.0 6/11/2007 

1, 1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.036 1.0 6/11/2007 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.015 mg/kg 0.015 0.050 1.0 6/11/2007 

Tetrachloroethene 0.090 mg/kg 0.011 0.037 1.0 Q 6/11/2007 

Tetrahydrofuran <0.16 mg/kg 0.16 0.54 1.0 6/11/2007 

Toluene <0.011 mg/kg 0.011 0.039 1.0 Q 6/11/2007 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <0.021 mg/kg 0.021 0.066 1.0 6/11/2007 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.015 mg/kg 0.015 0.049 1.0 6/11/2007 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane <0.015 mg/kg 0.015 0.051 1.0 6/11/2007 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane <0.025 mg/kg 0.025 0.081 1.0 6/11/2007 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 12 of 14 

Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

1118 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 82608 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 82608 



....,.... MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

~~La bora tori es Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project#: 213369 

CT Lab#: 477274 Sample Description : B-4 2-4 

Analyte Result Units 

Trichloroethene <0.014 mg/kg 

Trichlorofluoromethane <0.022 mg/kg 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.016 mg/kg 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.0075 mg/kg 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.0087 mg/kg 

Vinyl chloride <0.011 mg/kg 

m & p-Xylene <0.019 mg/kg 

o-Xylene <0.016 mg/kg 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

LOD LOQ DIiution Qualifier 

0.014 0.045 1.0 

0.022 0.072 1.0 

0.016 0.056 1.0 

0.0075 0.026 1.0 

0.0087 0.030 1.0 

0.011 0.036 1.0 

0.019 0.060 1.0 

0.016 0.054 1.0 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DA TCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 

Prep 
Date 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

6/11/2007 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 
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Sampled: 6/8/2007 

Analysis 
Date Analyst 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

6/13/2007 APG 

1118 

Method 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 

EPA 8260B 



--~iDLaboratories 

Notes regarding entire Chain of Custody: 

Notes: • Indicates Value in between LOD and LOQ. 

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Project Name: WEBER'S DRY CLEANERS 

Project #: 213369 

Contract #: 1269 

Folder#: 60,738 

Page 14 of 14 

All samples were received intact and properly preserved unless otherwise noted. The results reported relate only to the samples tested. This 
report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval of this laboratory. The Chain of Custody is attached. 

This report satisfies the requirements of your project but has not been prepared to comply with NE LAP reporting requirements. 

QC Qualifiers 

Code Description 
A Analyte averaged calibration criteria within acceptable limits. 
B Analyte detected In associated Method Blank. 
C Toxicity present In BOD sample. 
D Diluted Out. 
E Safe, No Total Coliform detected. 
F Unsafe, Total Coliform detected, no E. Coli detected. 
G Unsafe, Total Coliform detected and E. Coli detected. 
H Holding time exceeded. 
J Estimated value. 
L Significant peaks were detected outside the chromatographic window. 
M Matrix spike and/or Matrix Spike Duplicate recovery outside acceptance limits. 
N Insufficient BOD oxygen depletion. 
0 Complete BOD oxygen depletion. 
P Concentration of analyte differs more than 40% between primary and confirmation analysis. 
Q Laboratory Control Sample outside acceptance limits. 
R See Narrative at end of report. 
S Surrogate standard recovery outside acceptance limits due to apparent matrix effects. 
T Sample received with improper preservation or temperature. 

Submitted by: ______ _ 

Eric T. Korthals 
Project Manager 
608-356-2760 

V Raised Quantitation or Reporting Limit due to limited sample amount or dilution for matrix background interference. 
W Sample amount received was below program minimum. 
X Analyte exceeded calibration range. 
Y Replicate/Duplicate precision outside acceptance limits. 
Z Calibration criteria exceeded. 

Solid sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

WI DNR Lab Certification Number: 15-7066030 
DATCP Certification Number: 105-000289 

LA NELAP Certification Number: 04091 
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COC UST Chain of Custody Page __J_ of ( 

Company Name: Ms. A _>.-_-fol~' -~I :)lk~ •• : c~;mwealtti;;;i.Jlinolot •'Inc:-t;, ~- '!/ s;?•;. & ::j,-,_, Mail Report To: _j~ ~~ 
Project Contact: .J~lf\c, £"4t<.,bu-f- <, ~' .• .,,. ;,,V[ 12~3o·T•--g··e-'0o'•t~' ·,_ ...... c:._-_,.' i ,; i;;:: ~-~-1},_i:3~· ?1\/~_~::[f,,;i:~ Company: rn":>A 

U '{/JTI 1..,clll •v •uu.. .• ,_• ,.,.." •. """C ~•·. ',1t•.,. ·.,;l QI / 

Tel~hone: 3~1o - ~ 1 _71 . ~ ·_ \ ,, ;1;: 'Baraboo,\\~( s?j~i-~. ,~ l~ Jr:t '1l~~ .1\:~-t~·-e¥ A~dress: t ~ 3c s~ -u\vo 
ProJectName: WL\,e.-f'~ P~ C\~ _,·.\ .~:tt ~~9ne,~sgq-~s~3.0:12 608t~i~2760. ~-~f)i'~'-0.!.,..}·., City/State/Zip: ~c...rc.koo I W\ 53'913 

• . ~ : -~; l{,·•' .... },~ F .- . 608 " lfl~• .. 111•· .... ·1111•1!(•lfl•!U/ll' •• ljt ........ - ... . ... ..,.~ ....... ,. .... . Pro1ectNumber _ .... I 3369 . . ·; CT ~- ................................................................ • 'T' 
'J • c,,- ,s- ""' ~ - ,,,,, ~- .<:>, ~ nvo1ce 1 o: 

ProjectLocation(State): t.0 l **Matrix Folder#: 60738 ::Ompany: 'S~e.. 
Sampled By (Print): .J , E ""S k .. \out- S • S~il A- Air Sig- SU Company: MSA PROFESSIONAL ~ ~?dress: . 

GW Groudwater SW· Suface \j Project: WEBER'S DRY CLEANE] ~1ty/State/Z1p: I 
WW· Waste Water M- Misc W, Regulatory Program (circle): 

UST RCRA SDW A >.O.No.: NP DES I DW. Drinking Water I Logged By: SAZ PM: ETK 
•••• •••••••••••••••••••• ••••••• •••••• ..... ,.,,... ~uote No.: 
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Solid Waste Other __ _ 

Turnaround Time 
LNonnal 
__ RUSH* Date Needed: _______ _ 

* Notify lab prior to sending in RUSH 
Sucharges: 24 hr200% 2 • 3 days 100% 
Surcharges subject to change without notice. 

4 - 9 days 50% 

Landfill License Number 
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Date Time Screen ID 
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Received B'y (Signature) Sample Shipped Via: UPS Fed.Exp. 
Courier U.S. Mail Dunham's * Peservation Code 
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